PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Erik E. Rasmussen	02/10/2010
Bent Oehlenschlaeger	02/09/2010
Kim Mogelvang Jensen	02/11/2010
David Brocker	02/19/2010
Timothy A.M. Chuter	02/09/2010
William K. Dierking	02/15/2010
Alan R. Leewood	02/15/2010
Blayne A. Roeder	02/15/2010
Steven J. Charlebois	02/15/2010
Richard A. Swift	02/15/2010
Sharath Gopalakrishnamurthy	02/15/2010
Matthew S. Huser	02/15/2010
Jarin Kratzberg	02/15/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	William Cook Europe ApS		
Street Address:	andet 6		
City:	Bjaeverskov		
State/Country:	DENMARK		
Postal Code:	DK 4632		

Name:	Cook Incorporated		
Street Address:	50 N. Daniels Way		
City:	Bloomington		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	47404		

Name:	MED Institute, Inc.	
Street Address:	1 Geddes Way	

PATENT " REEL: 024030 FRAME: 0556

501109864

City:	West Lafayette	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	47906	ı

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number	
Application Number:	12622351

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(312)321-4299 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-222-8104

Email: tcopeland@usebrinks.com

Correspondent Name: Trevor K. Copeland P.O. Box 10395 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12730-576

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Trevor K. Copeland

Total Attachments: 16

source=Assignment#page1.tif

source=Assignment#page2.tif

source=Assignment#page3.tif

source=Assignment#page4.tif

source=Assignment#page5.tif

source=Assignment#page6.tif

source=Assignment#page7.tif

source=Assignment#page8.tif

source=Assignment#page9.tif

source=Assignment#page10.tif

source=Assignment#page11.tif

source=Assignment#page12.tif

source=Assignment#page13.tif

source=Assignment#page14.tif source=Assignment#page15.tif

source=Assignment#page16.tif

REEL: 024030 FRAME: 0557

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, Erik E. Rasmussen, residing at Vesterhaven 1, DK-4200, Slagelse, DENMARK; Bent Oehlenschlaeger, residing at Ejbyvej 43 B, 4623 Li, Skensved, DENMARK; and Kim Møgelvang Jensen, residing at Straussvej 4, 2.mf, 2450 København SV, DENMARK, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to William Cook Europe ApS, a corporation of Denmark, having an office at Sandet 6, DK 4632 Bjaeverskov, Denmark and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "William Cook," and

For value received, I, Timothy A.M. Chuter, residing at 875 Castro Street, San Francisco, CA, 94114, U.S.A., hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Cook Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," and

For value received, We, David Brocker, residing at 5020 Westwood Dr., Carmel, IN 46033, U.S.A., William K. Dierking, residing at 6108 Baylor Court, Louisville, KY 40222, U.S.A., Alan R. Leewood, residing at 30 Evergreen Court, Lafayette, IN 47905, U.S.A., Blayne A. Roeder, residing at 411 Kittiwake Ct., Lafayette, IN 47909, U.S.A., Steven J. Charlebois, residing at 1530 Rosco Dr., West Lafayette, Indiana 47906, U.S.A., Richard A. Swift, residing at 52428 Tally Ho Drive, South Bend, IN 46635, U.S.A., Sharath Gopalakrishnamurthy, residing at 1982 Cal Dr., West Lafayette, IN 47906, U.S.A., Matthew S. Huser, residing at 2219 South River Road, West Lafayette IN 47906, U.S.A., and Jarin Kratzberg, residing at 1827 Kyverdale Drive, Lafayette, IN 47909, USA hereby sell, assign, and transfer to MED Institute, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 1 Geddes Way, West Lafayette, Indiana, 47906, U.S.A., and its successors and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "MED,"

the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to "LOW PROFILE NON-SYMMETRICAL STENT" described in U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 12/622,351, filed on November 19, 2009 and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 12/472,082, filed on May 26, 2009, and U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. 12/332,904 filed on December 11, 2008, and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions, together with the right

1

to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents. We also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cook, William Cook and MED, either jointly or individually, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the applications aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions. We sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of filing of the U.S. Nonprovisional Application mentioned above.

We authorize Cook, William Cook and MED, either jointly or individually, to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Cook, William Cook and MED, to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook, William Cook and MED, in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook, William Cook and MED, may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Cook, William Cook and MED, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED: 10 feb 2010 Puller Reconverse

Witnessed: February 10, 2010 Collect Lance

DATED: 9/2-2010 Decel

Witnessed: February 9, 2010 (allux Denon)

DATED: 11/2-2016 Wein Als

Witnessed: Tebrany 11, 2010 (Willia hance

		PA-6346-CON
DATED:	February 19, 2010	Day Buch
DATED:		David Brocker
DATED:		William K. Dierking
DATED:		Alan R. Leewood
DATED:		Timothy A.M. Chuter
DATED:		Blayne A. Roeder
DATED:		Steven J. Charlebois
DATED:		Richard A. Swift
DATED:		Sharath Gopalakrishnamurthy
DATED:		Matthew S. Huser
DATED:		Jarin Kratzberg

Jarin Kratzberg

BHGL No. 12730-576

DATED:		David Brocker
DATED:		William K. Dierking
DATED:	1 .	Alan R. Leewood
DATED:	2/9/10	Timothy A.M. Chuter
DATED:	 	Blayne A. Roeder
DATED:		Steven J. Charlebois
DATED:		Richard A. Swift
DATED:		Sharath Gopalakrishnamurthy
DATED:		Matthew S. Huser
DATED:		Jarin Kratzberg

DATED:		David Brocker
DATED:	February 15, 2010 February 15, 2010	William K. Bierking Colon R Lewood
DATED:		Alan R. Leewood
DATED:		Timothy A.M. Chuter
DATED:	February 15, 2010	Blayne A. Roeder
DATED:	FEBRUARY 15, 2010	He J. Chul - Steven J. Charlebois
DATED:	February 15,2010	Richard A. Swift
DATED:	February 15 2010	Sharath Gopalakrishnamurthy
DATED:	February 15, 20,0	Matthew S. Huser
DATED.	February 15, 2010	Jario Kratzberg

STATE OF	Indiana)		
COUNTY OF	Hamilton)ss	s.	
I,	Robert	Cloud	_, A Notary Public in and for the County and
State aforesaid, d	o nereby certify	that David Bro	ocker, personany known to me to be the same
person whose nar	ne is subscribed	to the foregoin	ng instrument, appeared before me this day ir
person and ackno	wledged that he s	igned, sealed a	nd delivered the said instrument as his free and
voluntary act for t	he uses and purpo	oses therein set	forth.
au IN	WITNESS WHE	EREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this
$\frac{19^{35}}{9}$ day of $\frac{1}{9}$	Feb 2010.	,	hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this
ψί Νοτααν Ha	ERT D. CLOUD milton County		hulest I Chal
	nmission Expires gust 1, 2012		Notary Public
(SEAL)			
My Commission	Expires: August	f 1, 2012	

STATE OF	Indiana)	
_):	SS.
STATE OF COUNTY OF	ippecanoe)	
I,	Susan M.	Dunsmore A Notary Public in and for the County and
State aforesaid,	lo hereby certify	that William K. Dierking, personally known to me to be the
same person who	se name is subsc	ribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and ac	knowledged that	he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free
and voluntary act	for the uses and	purposes therein set forth.
IV.	WITNESS WH	EREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this
15_ day of _F	2.bmacy2010.	•
	,	Notary Public
		Notary Public
(SEAL)		
My Commission	Expires: 1.1.	21 2013

STATE OF Indiana)
)ss.

COUNTY OF Tippeanel)

I, Susan M. Dunsworth Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Alan R. Leewood, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 15 day of February 2010.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: July 21, 2013

STATE OF	California)
COUNTY OF Son	(Francisco)
State aforesaid, do same person whose in person and acknown and voluntary act for	A Notary Public in and for the County and hereby certify that Timothy A.M. Chuter, personally known to me to be the name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day owledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free or the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN \ _10 1/2, day of Fel	VITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this
1awa of the S	reet. por 100 Notary Public (I. H) Will
	Notary Public futh 2. Mosfat
(SEAL)	RUTH L. MOFFATT Commission # 1868560
My Commission Ex	pires: 10 / 18/13 Notary Public - California San Francisco County My Comm. Expires Oct 18, 2013

STATE OF	Indiana)
COUNTY OF	Indiana Tippecanoe)ss.)
I, State aforesaid, person whose na person and ackn free and volunta	Sasan M. Code do hereby certify ame is subscribe owledged that here act for the use	A Notary Public in and for the County and y that Blayne A. Roeder, personally known to me to be the same ed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in e/she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her as and purposes therein set forth. HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this of the said instrument as his/her as and purposes therein set forth.
	1	Sussin M. Dinamore
(SEAL)		Notary Public
My Commission	Expires:	ly 21, 2013

STATE OF	Indiana)
STATE OF COUNTY OF T	ppecanoe)ss.)
State aforesaid, do same person whose in person and acknowled and voluntary act is	hereby certicle name is submowledged that for the uses an WITNESS W	Dunsmore, A Notary Public in and for the County and fy that Steven J. Charlebois, personally known to me to be the scribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day at he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free ad purposes therein set forth. THEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this o. Notary Public
(SEAL)		rotary 1 dono
My Commission F	Expires: ()	la 21 2013

STATE OF	Indiana)	
_	,)ss.	
COUNTY OF T	Indiana) -)ss. IPPLCANOC)	
		A Notary Public in and for the County and
		Richard A. Swift, personally known to me to be the same ne foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person whose had	ne is subscribed to u	te totegoring institution, appeared before the time day in
		d, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and
	the uses and purposes	
IN	WITNESS WHERE	OF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this
15 day of <u>F</u>	shours 2010.	
		Notary Public
		Notary Public
(SEAL)		
My Commission	Expires: Quala	21 2013

STATE OF	Indiana)
بسمد :	į)ss.
STATE OF COUNTY OF T	opeunoe?	
I, <u> </u>	usan M. I	Dunsmore, A Notary Public in and for the County and
State aforesaid, do	hereby certify	that Sharath Gopalakrishnamurthy, personally known to me to
be the same person	whose name	is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person a	and acknowled	dged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as
his free and volunta	ry act for the	uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN 7	VITNESS WE	HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this
15 day of Fel	mary 2010.	•
		Susan M. Dunamore Notary Public
		Notary Public
(SEAL)		·
My Commission Fa	rnires: 1.	471 2013

STATE OF	Indiana)	
COUNTY OF	Indiana))ss. Tippecanoe)	
I, State aforesaid, operson whose na person and acknowluntary act for	Susan M.Dinsmoth to hereby certify that Mattume is subscribed to the fowledged that he signed, so the uses and purposes there	A Notary Public in and for the County and hew S. Huser, personally known to me to be the same oregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in ealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and rein set forth. I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this
15 day of E	ebruary 2010.	Swan M. Gensmore
(SEAL)		Notary Public
My Commission	Expires: July 21.	2013

STATE OF	Indiana)
STATE OF COUNTY OF Tipp)ss.
State aforesaid, do he person whose name i person and acknowled voluntary act for the u	A Notary Public in and for the County and reby certify that Jarin Kratzberg, personally known to me to be the same subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in ged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and ses and purposes therein set forth. TNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this way 12010.
(SEAL)	
My Commission Exp	res: July 21, 2013

RECORDED: 03/04/2010